
NO.	 NAME	 POS. 	 HT.	 WT.	 B/T	 YR.	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL/PREV. SCHOOL)      
1	 Tristan Russell	 INF	 6-0	 195	 S/R	 R-SO	 Cypress, TX (Cypress Woods HS/Houston)
2	 Reid Jacobson	 INF	 6-2	 180	 L/R	 FR		  Albuquerque, NM (La Cueva HS)
3 	 Karsen Waslefsky	 INF	 6-0	 190	 R/R	 SR	 Gilbert, AZ (Casteel HS/South Mountain CC)
4	 Anthony Diaz	 OF	 6-3	 200	 L/L	 JR	 Tucson, AZ (Catalina Foothills HS/Coll. Central Fla.)
5 	 Shane Miller 	 INF	 6-1	 190	 L/R	 SO	 Gilbert, AZ (Higley HS)
6	 Garrett Rede	 OF	 6-1	 190	 R/R	 GR	 Rio Rancho, NM (Rio Rancho HS/Regis)
7 	 Tommy White 	 RHP	 6-4	 210	 R/R	 SR	 Albuquerque, NM (Cibola HS/Illinois/Pima CC)
8 	 Diego Alvarez 	 RHP	 5-10	 185	 R/R	 SR 	 Sahuarita, AZ (Sahuarita HS/Pima CC)
9	 Antonio Gianni	 INF/OF	 5-10	 175	 R/R	 JR            Cave Creek, AZ (Cactus Shadows HS/C. Arizona) 
10	 Ethin Woltz	 RHP	 6-4	 195	 R/R	 FR	 Aurora, CO (Cherokee Trail HS)
11 	 Matt Cornelius 	 LHP	 6-0	 185	 L/L	 GR	 Zuni, NM (St. Pius X/Pima CC/Arizona State)
12	 Talor Grubbs	 RHP	 6-0	 210	 R/R	 SR   	   Greensboro, N.C. (SE Guilford HS/ECU)
13	 Matt Romero	 LHP	 6-0	 195	 L/L	 GR	 Albuquerque, NM (Sandia HS/Pima CC/NM State)
14      	Akili Carris 	 INF 	 6-2 	 185 	 R/R 	 SR 	 Albuquerque, NM (La Cueva HS)
15       Khalil Walker  	 OF 	 5-10 	 170 	 L/L 	 GR	 Mansfield, TX (Timberview HS/E. Arizona Coll.)
16 	 Samuel Jackson	 LHP	 6-4	 180	 L/L	 JR	 Sydney, Australia (Westfield Sports HS/Howard CC)
17       	Cristian Mogen      	 RHP	 6-0 	 180 	 R/R 	 R-SO	 Peoria, AZ (Centennial HS)
18	 Cooper Corkrean	 LHP	 6-3	 200	 R/L	 JR	 Katy, TX (Cinco Ranch HS/Galveston Coll.)
19	 Logan Barnett	 RHP	 6-4	 235	 R/R	 JR	 Pontiac, IL (Pontiac Township HS/Heartland CC)
20	 Lachlan Maude	 C/1B	 6-4	 240	 R/R	 JR	 Toronto, ON (Silverthorn Institute/NMJC)
22	 Seth Lee	 RHP	 6-1	 200	 R/R	 JR	 Rio Rancho, NM (Rio Rancho HS/Pima CC)
23 	 Ty Cunningham 	 RHP	 6-3	 215	 R/R	 SR	 Iowa Park, TX (Iowa Park HS/Vernon College)
24 	 Brodey Williams 	 C	 6-0	 210	 L/R	 SR	 Houston, TX (Barbers Hill HS/McLennan CC)
25      Luke Wiseman 	 RHP 	 6-0 	 215 	 R/R 	 R-SR	 Wylie, TX (Wylie HS/Odessa College)
26      Luke Mansy 	 INF/OF 	 5-10 	 180 	 L/R 	 R-SR	 San Diego, CA (St. Augustine HS/Grossmont)
28 	 Damian Garcia	 INF/OF	 6-1	 220	 R/R	 R-SR	 San Luis, AZ (San Luis HS/Cochise/Texas Southern)
29 	 Caleb Herd 	 C	 5-9	 185	 R/R	 SR	 Vail, AZ (Cienega HS/Pima CC)
34     	Josh Barnhouse 	 RHP 	 6-6 	 240 	 R/R 	 GR	 Prosper, TX (Prosper HS/Crowder College)
35	 Tyler Do	 RHP	 6-0	 180	 R/R	 JR      Sugar Land, TX (Fort Bend Austin HS/Dallas Eastfield)
38     	Blake Lehmbeck        	 RHP 	 6-1 	 225 	 R/R 	 JR	 Tucson, AZ (Canyon Del Oro HS)
39      	Ryan Castillo 	 RHP 	 6-2 	 180 	 R/R 	 JR	 Los Lunas, NM (Los Lunas HS)
41	 Seth Edgerton	 RHP	 6-4	 230	 R/R	 R-JR	 Greer, SC (Riverside HS/Belmont Abbey Coll.)
43      	Gene Trujillo 	 1B 	 6-6 	 240 	 L/R 	 JR	 Albuquerque, NM (St. Pius X)
47	 Aidan Kuni	 INF	 6-0	 190	 L/R	 SR         Flower Mound, TX (Flower Mound HS/McLennan CC/Hawaii)
48 	 Jacob Gergen	 RHP	 6-1	 170	 R/R	 FR	 Albuquerque, NM (Hope Christian)
49	 Lenin Junior Ashby	 OF	 5-7	 215	 L/L	 GR              Oranjestad, Aruba (Maria College Mavo/Tampa)
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COACHING STAFF
21	 Tod Brown 1 - Head Coach, 5th season
45	 Michael Lopez 2 - Associate H.C., 5th season
37	 Matt Risdon 3 - Assistant Coach, 4th season
46	 Justin Mitchell 4 - Assistant Coach, 3rd season
	 Justin Still - Dir. of Ops, 1st season 
	 Phil Dimas - Dir. of Player Development, 1st season

1 Coaches Third Base
2 Pitching Coach

3 Coaches First Base
4 Hitting Coach

PRONUNCIATIONS
#3 Karsen Waslefsky - Wah-sleff-skee
#6 Garrett Rede - Ready
#14 Akili Carris - Achille care-iss
#15 Khalil Walker - Kuh-lil, not leel
#17 Cristian Mogen - Moe-gen
#20 Lachlan Maude - Mod
#35 Tyler Do - Doe
#38 Blake Lehmbeck - Lem-beck
#43 Gene Trujillo - True-hee-yo
#47 Aidan Kuni - Cooney



NO.	 NAME	 POS. 	 HT.	 WT.	 B/T	 YR.	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL/PREV. SCHOOL)      
8    	 Diego Alvarez          	 RHP      	 5-10  	 185   	 R/R   	 SR     	 Sahuarita, AZ (Sahuarita HS/Pima CC)
49   	 Lenin Junior Ashby     	 OF       	 5-7  	 215   	 L/L   	 GR     	 Oranjestad, Aruba (Maria College Mavo/Tampa)
19   	 Logan Barnett          	 RHP      	 6-4   	 235   	 R/R   	 JR     	 Pontiac, IL (Pontiac Township HS/Heartland CC)
34   	 Josh Barnhouse         	 RHP      	 6-6   	 240  	 R/R   	 GR     	 Prosper, TX (Prosper HS/Crowder College)
14   	 Akili Carris           	 INF      	 6-2   	 185   	 R/R   	 SR     	 Albuquerque, NM (La Cueva HS)
39  	 Ryan Castillo          	 RHP      	 6-2   	 180   	 R/R   	 JR     	 Los Lunas, NM (Los Lunas HS)
18   	 Cooper Corkrean        	 LHP      	 6-3   	 200   	 R/L   	 JR     	 Katy, TX (Cinco Ranch HS/Galveston Coll.)
11   	 Matt Cornelius        	 LHP      	 6-0   	 185   	 L/L   	 GR     	 Zuni, NM (St. Pius X/Pima CC/Arizona State)
23   	 Ty Cunningham          	 RHP      	 6-3   	 215   	 R/R   	 SR     	 Iowa Park, TX (Iowa Park HS/Vernon College)
4    	 Anthony Diaz           	 OF       	 6-3   	 200   	 L/L   	 JR     	 Tucson, AZ (Catalina Foothills HS/Coll. Central Fla.)
35   	 Tyler Do               	 RHP      	 6-0  	 180   	 R/R   	 JR     	 Sugar Land, TX (Fort Bend Austin HS/Dallas Eastfield)
41   	 Seth Edgerton          	 RHP      	 6-4   	 230   	 R/R   	 R-JR   	 Greer, SC (Riverside HS/Belmont Abbey Coll.)
28   	 Damian Garcia          	 INF/OF  	 6-1   	 220   	 R/R   	 R-SR   	 San Luis, AZ (San Luis HS/Cochise/Texas So.)
48   	 Jacob Gergen           	 RHP      	 6-1   	 170   	 R/R   	 FR     	 Albuquerque, NM (Hope Christian)
9    	 Antonio Gianni         	 INF/OF     	5-10  	 175   	 R/R   	 JR     	 Cave Creek, AZ (Cactus Shadows HS/C. Arizona)
12   	 Talor Grubbs           	 RHP      	 6-0   	 210   	 R/R   	 SR     	 Greensboro, N.C. (SE Guilford HS/ECU)
29   	 Caleb Herd             	 C        	 5-9   	 185   	 R/R   	 SR     	 Vail, AZ (Cienega HS/Pima CC)
16   	 Samuel Jackson         	 LHP      	 6-4   	 180   	 L/L   	 JR     	 Sydney, Australia (Westfield Sports HS/Howard CC)
2    	 Reid Jacobson          	 INF      	 6-2   	 180   	 L/R   	 FR     		  Albuquerque, NM (La Cueva HS)
47   	 Aidan Kuni             	 INF  	 6-0   	 190   	 L/R   	 SR     	 Flower Mound, TX (Flower Mound HS/McLennan CC/Hawaii)

22   	 Seth Lee               	 RHP      	 6-1   	 200   	 R/R   	 JR     	 Rio Rancho, NM (Rio Rancho HS/Pima CC)
38   	 Blake Lehmbeck         	 RHP      	 6-1   	 225   	 R/R   	 JR     	 Tucson, AZ (Canyon Del Oro HS)
26   	 Luke Mansy             	 INF/OF  	 5-10  	 180   	 L/R   	 R-SR   	 San Diego, CA (St. Augustine HS/Grossmont)
20   	 Lachlan Maude         	 C/1B        	 6-4   	 240   	 R/R   	 JR     	 Toronto, ON (Silverthorn Institute/NMJC)
5    	 Shane Miller           	 INF      	 6-1   	 190   	 L/R   	 SO     	 Gilbert, AZ (Higley HS)
17   	 Cristian Mogen         	 RHP      	 6-0   	 180   	 R/R   	 R-SO   	 Peoria, AZ (Centennial HS)
6    	 Garrett Rede           	 OF       	 6-1   	 190   	 R/R   	 GR     	 Rio Rancho, NM (Rio Rancho HS/Regis)
13  	 Matt Romero            	 LHP      	 6-0   	 195   	 L/L   	 GR     	 Albuquerque, NM (Sandia HS/Pima CC/NM State)
1    	 Tristan Russell        	 INF      	 6-0   	 195   	 S/R   	 R-SO   	 Cypress, TX (Cypress Woods HS/Houston)
43   	 Gene Trujillo          	 1B       	 6-6   	 240   	 L/R   	 JR     	 Albuquerque, NM (St. Pius X)
15   	 Khalil Walker          	 OF       	 5-10  	 170   	 L/L   	 GR     	 Mansfield, TX (Timberview HS/E. Arizona Coll.)
3    	 Karsen Waslefsky       	 INF      	 6-0   	 190   	 R/R   	 SR     	 Gilbert, AZ (Casteel HS/South Mountain CC)
7    	 Tommy White            	 RHP      	 6-4   	 210   	 R/R   	 SR     	 Albuquerque, NM (Cibola HS/Illinois/Pima CC)
24   	 Brodey Williams        	 C        	 6-0   	 210   	 L/R   	 SR     	 Houston, TX (Barbers Hill HS/McLennan CC)
25   	 Luke Wiseman           	 RHP      	 6-0   	 215   	 R/R   	 R-SR   	 Wylie, TX (Wylie HS/Odessa College)
10   	 Ethin Woltz            	 RHP      	 6-4   	 195   	 R/R   	 FR     	 Aurora, CO (Cherokee Trail HS)
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2026 alphabetical roster

BY POSITION
FIRST BASE (2): Maude, Trujillo
INFIELD (9): Carris, Garcia, Gianni, 
Jacobson, Kuni, Mansy, Miller, 
Russell, Waslefsky
OUTFIELD (7): Ashby, Diaz, Garcia, 
Gianni, Mansy, Rede, Walker,
CATCHER (3): Herd, Maude, 
Williams
RHP (15): Alvarez, Barnett, 
Barnhouse, Castillo, Cunningham, 
Do, Edgerton, Gergen, Grubbs, Lee, 
Lehmbeck, Mogen, White, Wiseman, 
Woltz
LHP (4): Corkrean, Cornelius, 
Jackson, Romero

BY CLASS
GRAD SENIOR (6): Ashby, 
Barnhouse, Cornelius, Rede, 
Romero, Walker
SENIOR (12): Alvarez, Carris, 
Cunningham,Garcia (R), Grubbs, 
Herd, Kuni, Mansy (R), Waslefsky, 
White, Williams, Wiseman (R)
JUNIOR (12): Barnett, Castillo, 
Corkrean, Diaz, Do, Edgerton (R), 
Gianni, Jackson, Lee, Lehmbeck, 
Maude, Trujillo
SOPHOMORE (3): Miller, Mogen (R), 
Russell (R)
FRESHMAN (3): Gergen, Jacobson, 
Woltz

BREAKDOWN
Returners...........................................18
Newcomers ......................................18
POSITION PLAYERS
Starters Returning .........................5
Starters Lost ....................................4
Lettermen Returning.....................8
Lettermen Lost ...............................8
PITCHERS
Pitchers Returning.........................10
Pitchers Lost ...................................10
Weekend Starters Returning.....2/3
Returners w/ 1+ GS in ‘25 ...........4
Returners w/5+ App. in ‘25........9
Returners w/10+ App. in ‘25.......6


